
 

Date of meeting 
 

Monday, 27th February, 2012  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 2. Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Economic Development and Enterprise 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 January 2012. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 Strategic Tenancy Policy   (Pages 3 - 16) 

4 Housing Allocations Policy   (Pages 17 - 22) 

5 Economic Development Strategy   (Pages 23 - 28) 

6 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of  the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors M Olzewski (Chairman), I Gilmore (Vice-Chair), A Beech, Boden, 

D Clarke, Holland, Loades, D Richards, I Wilkes, G Cairns, P Hailstones, 
Olszewski and K-N Taylor 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Economic Development & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny – 05/01/12 

1 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday 5 January 2012 

 
Present:-  M Olszewski – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Beech, Boden, Cairns, Clarke D, Gilmore, Holland, 

Loades, Miss Olszewski and Wilkes  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Hailstones and Richards. 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2011 be agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

3. WORK PROGRAMME - DRAFT BRIEFS FOR SCRUTINY  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the Council’s Draft Asset Management 
Strategy for 2012-2015.  An amended version was handed to Members at the 
meeting and the Council’s Head of Assets and Regeneration explained the changes. 
 
The document was a framework for how the Council carried out its activities in 
respect of Asset Management and would be scrutinised in greater detail at the next 
meeting. 
 
Resolved:- That the information be received. 
 

4. STAFFORDSHIRE STRATEGIC ASSETS REVIEW  
 
Further information was awaited from the consultants.  The document would seek to 
reinforce the efficient use of public estates around the country.  There would also be 
links with the Fire and Police Services and Health Authorities. 
 
This item would be discussed in more detail at the next meeting. 
 
Resolved:- That the information be received. 
 
 

M OLSZEWSKI 
Chair

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 1

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



STRATEGIC TENANCY STRATEGY 
 
Submitted by:  Caroline Abel 
 
Portfolio: Regeneration and Planning 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To advise Members of the statutory duty Local Authorities now have to prepare and publish a 
Strategic Tenancy Strategy within 12 months of the publication of the Localism Act 2011.  This duty 
applies to all Local Authorities whether or not they still retain housing stock and is seen as part of 
the authorities’ strategic housing role, not their landlord role. 
 
To advise Members of the progress on the development of Newcastle under Lyme’s Strategic 
Tenancy Strategy. 
 
Recommendation 
 
To seek comments on the draft Strategic Tenancy Strategy as part of the consultation 
process. 
 
Reasons 
 
Endorsing this Strategy will ensure that the Council is up to date with its strategic aims around the 
delivery of social housing in Newcast
[...]
 2011 

 8

Below is a feedback form for any comments you wish to make.  On completion please return 
via email to caroline.abel@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk or post a copy back to Caroline Abel, 
Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council, Housing Strategy, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle, Staffs, ST5 2AG. 
 
 

Page 14



APPENDIX A 
 
Newcastle under Lyme Strategic Tenancy Strategy – following initial Consultation  
December 2011 

 9

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council 
Strategic Tenancy Statement 

 
Feedback Form 

 
We value your feedback; please use the boxes to give us your views and opinions. 
 

Name: 
 

 

Organisation: 
 

 

Address: 
 
 

 

Email: 

 

Telephone Number: 

 

Comments: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thank you for your feedback 
 
On completion please return via email to caroline.abel@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk or 
post a copy back to Caroline Abel, Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council, Housing 
Strategy, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle, Staffs, ST5 2AG 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT JOINT HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY REVIEW 
 
Submitted by:  Sarah Moore 
 
Portfolio: Regeneration and Development 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To highlight that the current Joint Housing Allocations Policy with Aspire Housing has been 
reviewed and to enable Scrutiny Members to consider the Review and draft Policy as part of the 
final consultation.  
 
Recommendation 
 
To highlight the changes proposed in the Draft Joint Housing Allocations Policy and to seek 
comments as part of the consultation process. 
 
Reasons 
 
In line with the existing policy, which was adopted in 2010 there was a commitment made to review 
the Joint Housing Allocations Policy after it had been in operation for 12 months.  This Review was 
to be undertaken by Council Officers and Aspire Housing Officers and it is best practice for the 
Council to ensure that consultation is undertaken on the docum
[...]
 Neale Clifton, Executive Director, Regeneration and Development 
 
Principal Author:  Simon Smith, Regeneration Manager 
 
Portfolio:  Regeneration and Planning 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To report comments received on the draft Economic Development Strategy 2012-17, following 
consultation on the draft, and to consider what changes Members wish to make in the light of 
these comments. 
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) That the draft strategy be amended as set out in Appendix A to this report. 
 
(b) That Cabinet given further consideration to any other improvements/modifications 
Members wish to see made to the draft. 
 
(c) That the modified (final) version of the strategy be reported to next meeting for 
approval. 
 
(d) That the final version of the strategy be accompanied by a first year action plan 
demonstrating in more detail timescales, lead bodies and resource implications. 
 
(e) That the approved version of the strategy be re-formatted with plans and 
photographs added and printed for wider distribution. 
 
Reasons 
 
To strengthen the strategy and to ensure that it better reflects stakeholders’ views. 
 
To give Members more time to review comments received and to suggest/agree improvements to 
the strategy. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Cabinet approved a first draft of a new Economic Development Strategy for the Borough at 

its meeting on 19 October and agreed that this should form the basis of consultation with 
partners, LAPs, the local business community and other interested groups and stakeholders.   
The draft was also considered by the Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny (which 
will receive this report prior to Cabinet and so have another opportunity to pass comment 
before it is considered for approval/adoption). 
 
Scrutiny Committee at its meeting last September made a number of comments the draft 
and these are included, along with other comments received, in this report (see Appendix A). 
 

1.2 The consultatio
[...]
ill 
accept all officers’ recommendations) and considering consultees comments at the same 
meeting is impractical (and undesirable).  
 

2.3 This approach will also give time for the preparation of a more detailed first year action plan 
to accompany the strategy which will set out actions with further information of timescales, 
lead bodies and resource implications. 
 

2.4 It is not intended that the strategy, be distributed further in the form you see here.  Once 
agreed and adopted it is intended to re-format the text in a manner which will make it more 
reader-friendly, add plans and photographs to give it greater personality (and greater 
specificity to the Borough) and be printed for wider distribution.  It is hoped that this will help 
to answer some of the comments received about the documents length and complexity. 
 

3. Comments Received From Scrutiny Committee 
 

3.1 Cabinet will recall that the following comments were made by Scrutiny Committee at its 
meeting in September regarding the draft Strategy: 
 

• That it would benefit from the inclusion of a timetable highlighting the aspirations and 
intent of the Council. 

• That it was vital to liaise with other Borough and District Councils to ensure harmony 
with their Strategies. 

• That the Council should consider how it provided advice to businesses and shops to 
help guide them through the current economic climate 

• That the importance of redevelopment to encourage people to visit Newcastle under 
Lyme and not just the main shopping centres be noted 

Page 24



• That consideration be given to the mix and use of executive housing as there were 
concerns that customers looking for executive housing could be dissuaded from 
buying if the property was in close proximity to affordable housing. 

• That the importance of well paid jobs in the Borough be noted. The Committee cited 
the fact that many of the young Doctors trained at Keele University then left the 
Borough for higher salaries else

Minutes of the meeting


Enterprise Development & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny – 27/02/12 

1 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 27 February 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor M Olszewski – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Beech, Boden, Cairns, Clarke D, Gilmore, Loades, 

Miss Olszewski, Richards, Taylor K-N and Wilkes 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Hailstones and Holland. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 5 January 2012 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. MATTERS ARISING  
 
The Council’s Asset Management Strategy, which had been brought to the previous 
meeting, had been agreed by Cabinet. 
 
On 7 March 2012, the Strategy would be discussed by this Committee and the 
Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Planning, Councillor Studd, had been invited to 
attend to receive feedback. 
 
Resolved:- That the information be received. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest stated. 
 

5. STRATEGIC TENANCY POLICY  
 
Members received a presentation from the Council’s Head of Housing on the 
Strategic Tenancy Policy.  A handout of the presentation was given out at the 
meeting. 
 
Members queried the fixed term of five years for a tenancy and whether there was 
any flexibility.  There was no flexibility but the tenancy would be reviewed and 
renewed for a further five years.  Members requested that the fact that a tenancy was 
reviewed be added into the Policy. 
 
In addition, if tenants were not adequately maintaining the premises, eviction 
proceedings may be taken for breach of tenancy conditions. 
 
The Policy did not refer to existing tenancies and this should be put into the Policy. 
 
Tenants could exercise their right to buy but this would effectively remove a property 
for occupation by a family in need. 



Economic Development & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny – 27/02/12 
 

2 

 
Once children have grown up and left home the parents would be asked to move into 
a smaller property to free up a family home. 
 
Members queried what the allowance was which was paid by the Council.  Last year, 
for a three bedroom house the allowance was £67.77. 
 
Councillors Boden and Gilmore queried whether they should declare an interest as 
Aspire tenants.  As the item was for information only, no such declaration was felt to 
be necessary. 
 
Members felt that the Policy should read that the Council only dealt with Registered 
Social Landlords. 
 
The following comments were made:- 
 

• The Fixed Term Policy of five years should be made clearer. 

• Reference should be made to the figures for the local housing allowance 

• Extra wording should be included referring to the homeless. 

• Reference should be made to existing tenancies not being affected. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the information be received. 
 
 (b) That the four comments listed above be included within the 
Policy. 
 

6. HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY  
 
A further presentation was given by the Head of Housing on the Housing Allocations 
Policy.  Handouts were again provided. 
 
Members queried the local connection theory – i.e. living in the Borough for six of the 
last twelve months or three of the last five years.  Also a person could be working in 
the Borough or have family here. 
 
Special circumstances could exist if someone from outside of the area required 
urgent assistance.  In addition, people with no local connections could choose where 
they want to go. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the information be received. 
 
 (b) That the changes proposed in the draft Policy be highlighted. 
 

7. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Economic Development Strategy had been before the Committee last year and 
comments fed back to the Council’s Regeneration and Economic Development 
Manager. 
 
There had been a nine week consultation period to enable more people to have time 
to contribute. 
 
An amended Appendix A was handed round at the meeting and a selection of 
questions and responses were discussed. 



Enterprise Development & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny – 27/02/12 

3 

 
Resolved:- (a) That the draft Strategy be amended as outlined in the report at 
Appendix A. 
 
 (b) That the Cabinet give further consideration to any other 
improvements/modifications which Members wish to see made to the draft. 
 
 (c) That the modified (final) version of the Strategy be reported to 
the next meeting for approval. 
 
 (d) That the final version of the Strategy be accompanied by a first 
year action plan demonstrating in more detail timescales, lead bodies and resource 
implications. 
 
 (e) That the approved version of the strategy be reformatted with 
plans and photographs added and printed for wider distribution. 
 
 

M OLSZEWSKI  
Chair 


